TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM569027

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citizens Bank, N.A.		03/24/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Litecure LLC
Street Address:	250 Corporate Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite B
City:	Newark
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19702
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4302898	LIGHTFORCE
Registration Number:	3296291	LITECURE
Registration Number:	3894045	LASERS FOR LIFE
Registration Number:	3909191	SMART COAT
Registration Number:	3418020	MASSAGE-LASER
Registration Number:	3436744	PEGASUS
Registration Number:	3418019	LASER-MASSAGE
Registration Number:	3377506	COMPANION THERAPY LASER
Registration Number:	3952822	DEEP TISSUE LASER THERAPY
Registration Number:	3361960	CHIROLASE
Registration Number:	3831843	COMPANION
Registration Number:	4056370	LASER LIAISON
Serial Number:	85631332	DTLT
Serial Number:	85631339	DTLT THERAPY
Serial Number:	85390425	LIGHTFORCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2158325619

TRADEMARK

900542156 REEL: 006900 FRAME: 0543

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155695619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye (134439-01000 ND)

Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	134439-01000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	03/26/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Citizens_LiteCure)#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Citizens_LiteCure)#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Citizens_LiteCure)#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Citizens_LiteCure)#page4.tif source=Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Citizens_LiteCure)#page5.tif source=Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Citizens_LiteCure)#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of March [24], 2020, and made by CITIZENS BANK, N.A., successor to RBS CITIZENS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "<u>Grantee</u>") in favor of LITECURE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Grant of Security Interest Trademarks, dated September 30, 2013 made by the Grantor in favor of the Grantee (collectively, the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by each Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on April 14, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5259/0973 (Trademark Division); and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and irrevocably terminates, releases and discharges the entirety of any and all liens or security interests that it may have in, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, solely with respect to the Security Agreement, in the Trademarks, including the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule A hereto, and, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, reassigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks, and any right, title or interest of the Grantee in such Trademarks shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Grantee hereby authorizes Grantor or an authorized representative of Grantor to (i) record this Termination with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release and discharge of the security interest of Grantee in the Trademarks and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Termination in the applicable governmental office or agency. Grantee further agrees to execute and deliver to Grantor any and all further documents and instruments which Grantor reasonably requests (at Grantor's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Termination and Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

CITIZENS BANK, M.A.

[Signature Page to Termination of Grant of Security Interest Trademarks]

SCHEDULE A

Country	Mark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services	Owner
	LIGHTFORCE	August 5, 2011	March 12, 2013	Registered March 12, 2013	Int'I Class: 10	Litecure, LLC
	SN:85-978419 RN:4,302,898					
US2	LITECURE	October 11, 2006	September 25, 2007	Registered 8 & 15 April 1, 2013	Int'l Class: 10	Litecure LLC
	SN:77-018462 RN:3,296,291					
sn	LASERS FOR LIFE	June 25, 2010	December 21, 2010	Registered December 21, 2010	Int'I Class: 10	Litecure, LLC
	SN:85-071429 RN:3,894,045					
sn	SMART COAT	January 5, 2010	January 18, 2011	Registered January 18, 2011	Int'I Class: 10	Litecure, LLC
	RN:3,909, 191					
sn	MASSAGE-LASER	August17,2007	April 29, 2008	Registered April 29, 2008	Int'l Class: 10	Litecure, LLC
	SN:77-257967 RN:3,418,020					
sn	PEGASUS	October 11, 2006	May 27, 2008	Registered May 27, 2008	Int'I Class: 10	Litecure LLC
	SN:77-018503 RN:3,436,744					
sn	LASER-MASSAGE	August17,2007	April 29, 2008	Registered April 29, 2008	Int'I Class: 10	Litecure, LLC
	SN:77-257946 RN:3,418,019					
sn	COMPANION	April 18, 2007	February 5, 2008	Registered 8 & 15	Int'I Class: 10	Litecure, LLC

Country	Mark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services	Owner
	THERAPY LASER			July 18, 2013		
	SN:77-159756					
	RN:3,377,506					
us	DEEP TISSUE	May 11, 2010	April 26, 2011	Registered	Int'I Class: 10	Litecure, LLC
	LASER THERAPY			Supplemental Register		
	SN:85-035438			April 26, 2011		
	RN:3,952,822					
us	CHIROLASE	April 18, 2007	January 1, 2008	Registered	Int'I Class: 10	Litecure LLC
				January 1, 2006		
	SN:77-159708					
	RN:3,361,960					
sn	COMPANION	January 20, 2010	August10,2010	Registered August10,2010	Int'I Class: 10	Litecure, LLC
	SN:77-915495					
	RN:3,831,843					
sn	LASER LIAISON	April 18, 2011	November 15, 2011	Registered November 15, 2011	Int'l Class: 10	Litecure, LLC
	SN:85-297404					
	RN:4,056,370					

Trademarks Applications

	Country
	Mark
	Filing Date
	Registration Date
	Status/Status Date
Goods/Services	Full
	Owner

RECORDED: 03/26/2020

£	110	us		us
SN:85-390425	Cacampor	DTLT THERAPY SN-85-631339	SN:85-631332	DTLT
				Мау
August 9, 2011	act 5 2011	May 22, 2012		May 22, 2012
Use 1st Extension of Time Granted June 26, 2013	June 26, 2013	Allowed - Intent to Use 1st Extension of Time Granted	Use 1st Extension of Time Granted May 28, 2013	Allowed - Intent to
III I Cidos. 10	Teti Class. 10	Int'I Class: 10		Int'l Class: 10
Fliedile, FEC	I itograp I I C	Litecure, LLC		Litecure, LLC